

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DOMINGO ARREGUIN GOMEZ, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

Joseph R. Biden, President of the United
States of America, *et al.*,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 20-1419 (APM)

MOHAMMED ABDULAZIZ ABDULBAGI
MOHAMMED, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

Andrew J. Blinken, Secretary, U.S.
Department of State, *et al.*,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 20-1856 (APM)

CLAUDINE NGUM FONJONG, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, President of the United
States of America, *et al.*,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 20-2128 (APM)

AFSIN AKER, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

Joseph R. Biden, President of the United
States of America, *et al.*,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 20-1926 (APM)

MORAA ASNATH KENNEDY, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, President of the United
States of America, *et al.*,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 20-2639 (APM)

**AKER, MOHAMMED, FONJONG, AND KENNEDY PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND1

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY2

IV. LEGAL STANDARD FOR SUMMARY JUDGEMENT2

V. LAW AND ARGUMENT3

 A. There is No Genuine Dispute of Material Fact..... 3

 B. The Doctrine of Consular Nonreviewability is Inapplicable 4

 C. Defendants’ Actions Are Clearly Reviewable 4

 D. Defendants’ Actions Are Not Entitled to Any Deference 5

 E. No-Visa Policy Violates APA 6

 F. APA’s No-Visa Policy is Not in Accordance with the Law and In Excess of
 Statutory Authority 6

 G. Defendants Have No Statutory Authority to Suspend DV-2020 Adjudication
 Under Either the Presidential Proclamations or the Immigration and Nationality
 Act..... 8

 H. Defendants’ No-Visa Policy Unlawfully Usurps Consular Authority to Issue
 Visas..... 13

 I. APA’s No-Visa Policy is Arbitrary and Capricious 14

 J. Defendants’ No-Visa Policy is Agency Action without Observance of Procedure..... 14

 K. Exclusion of DV from Mission Critical is Arbitrary and Capricious 14

 L. Defendants Have Breached Their Mandatory Duty to Adjudicate Plaintiffs’ Visas
 Within a Reasonable Time 15

 1. Unreasonable Delay Warrants the issuance of a Writ of Mandamus 15

 2. Rule of Reason and Congressional Timetable or Indication of Speed 16

 3. Human Health and Welfare are at stake. 18

 4. Competing Priorities and Nature of Delay..... 19

5. Impropriety	20
M. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Judgement as a Matter of Law.....	20
N. The Number of Visas Available Beyond the 9,095 Previously Reserved in the TRO Should Be Increased Based on Defendant’s Bad Faith Behavior.....	21
O. Continuing Processing for Previous Muslim/Africa Ban 212(f) Refusals.....	23
P. Reissuance of Visas Expired That Were Issued Both Before the Order and After to Ensure Full Compliance with the Order.	24
Q. Named Plaintiffs Should Be Given Priority in Visa Issuance	24
VI. RELIEF REQUESTED	25
VII. CONCLUSION.....	26

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Afghan and Iraqi Allies Under Serious Threat Because of Their Faithful Service to the United States v. Pompeo</i> , 2019 WL 367841 (D.D.C. Jan. 30, 2019).....	16
<i>Almaqrami v. Pompeo</i> , 933 F.3d 774 (2019).....	9
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	20
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015, 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	6, 7
<i>Arizona v. Shalala</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 40, 48 (D.D.C. 2000)	6
<i>Ashtari v. Pompeo</i> , No. 19-cv-3797 (APM), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 197813, at *6-7 (D.D.C. Oct. 23, 2020).....	3, 4
<i>Bagherian v. Pompeo</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2020)	12
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154,177–78 (1997)	6
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 934F.3d627,637(D.C. Cir. 2019	7
<i>Callaway v. DenOne LLC</i> , No. 1:18-cv-1981, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37732 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 8, 2019).....	5
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Reich</i> , 316 U.S. App. D.C. 61, 74 F.3d 1322 (1996).....	4
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	21
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	5
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430, 435–38 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Coal. for Common Sense in Gov’t Procurement v. United States</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 275, 280 (D.D.C. 2011)	3
<i>Didban v. Pompeo</i> , 435 F. Supp. 3d 168 (D.D.C. 2020)	12
<i>F.D. Rich Co. v. United States ex rel. Industry Lumber Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 116 (1974).....	20
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	4
<i>Fund for Animals v. Babbitt</i> , 903 F. Supp. 96, 105 (D.D.C. 1995)	3
<i>Ghadami v. DHS</i> , No. 19-cv-00397, 2020 WL 1308376 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2020).....	12

<i>Holmes v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	20, 21
<i>In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	16
<i>In re People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran</i> , 680 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Itserve All., Inc. v. Cissna</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 14, 29 (D.D.C. 2020).....	3
<i>Jafari v. Pompeo</i> , 459 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2020).....	12
<i>Marshall Cty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala</i> , 988 F.2d 1221, 1226, 300 U.S. App. D.C. 263 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	3, 4
<i>McLouth Steel Prods. Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317, 1321 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Moghaddam v. Pompeo</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D.D.C. 2020)	4, 12
<i>Mohammed PI Mem. at 21</i>	7
<i>Nine Iraqi Allies Under Serious Threat Because of Their Faithful Serv. to the United States</i> <i>v. Kerry</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 268 (D.D.C. 2016).....	12, 15
<i>Patel</i> , 134 F.3d at 931–32	4
<i>Policy & Research, LLC v. United States HHS</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 62, 74 (D.D.C. 2018).....	3
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Trade Rep.</i> , 5 F.3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Richards v. INS</i> , 554 F.2d 1173, 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	3
<i>Sarlak v. Pompeo</i> , No. 20-35, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101881 (D.D.C. Jun. 10, 2020)	12
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	13
<i>Sierra Club v. Mainella</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 76, 89 (D.D.C. 2006)	3
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	5
<i>Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15, 18
<i>Thomas v. Pompeo</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2020)	12, 16
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	23
<i>Wyo. Outdoor Council v. Dombeck</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001).....	4

Rules

CAR 156 7
CAR 167–74 7

Other Authorities

9 FAM 301.4-1(a) 12
9 FAM 502.6-4(b)(3)(a) 16
9 FAM 592.6-4(2) 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 2, 3, 4
INA § 203(c)(1) 17
Pub. L. 103-236, Sec. 140(c)(1)(A) 6
Young v. Trump, No. 3:20-cv-07183-EMC, Dkt. 23 (N.D. Cal. 2020) 19
